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Honorable Charles D. Baker

District Attorney

Post Office Box 2227

Jasper, Alabama  35501

District Attorneys – District Attorney’s Fund – Funds – Law Enforcement - Publications - Walker County

If district attorney determines crea​tion and distribution of a publication high​lighting and explaining deci​sions of courts and containing information about check enforcement and child sup​port is useful and helpful in law enforcement, he may spend money out of the Solici​tor’s Fund authorized by Act No. 115 

for that purpose.

Dear Mr. Baker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the district attorney use funds from the Solicitor’s Fund and other funds available for law enforcement purposes to create and distribute to law enforcement personnel and other persons such as local merchants, as well as to the general pub​lic, a publication that will highlight and explain recent decisions of the Supreme Court and the Court of Criminal Appeals, and also will contain information about check enforcement and child support?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 115, enacted in March 1965 at the 1965 Special Session of the Alabama Legislature, provides:


Section 1.  There is hereby created a fund to be designated the “Solicitor’s Fund” of the Four​teenth Judicial Circuit, which fund shall be at the disposal of the circuit solicitor of the cir​cuit court of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of Ala​bama, and shall be drawn upon by him in the man​ner hereinafter provided and expended by him for the enforcement of the law in the Four​teenth Judicial Circuit of Alabama.


Section 2.  Said fund shall be deposited in any bank in the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, which shall be an approved depository for the public funds of said circuit, as hereinafter pro​vided, and shall be payable upon the order of the circuit solicitor of the circuit court of the Four​teenth Judicial Circuit of Alabama by check signed by him as such officer.


Section 3.  All solicitor’s fees hereafter taxed as costs and collected in all criminal cases in the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit as provided by the laws of Alabama, shall be periodically dis​posed of by the judge, clerk, or other proper cus​todian of funds so taxed in such court to the credit of the solicitor’s fund hereinbefore pro​vided in such depository as shall be designated by the solicitor, as hereinbefore provided.

1965 Ala. Acts No. 115, 170.


A similar act also passed the regular session of the Alabama Legis​lature in September 1965.  It is Act No. 668, codified as section 12‑17-197.  As passed, Act No. 668 provided:


 Section 1.  This act shall be effective in those judicial circuits of Alabama now or here​after created where there is no local, general or special law providing for a solicitor’s fund for the use of the circuit solicitors in the discharge of their duties and for law enforcement.


Section 2.  All solicitors’ fees hereafter taxed as costs and collected in all criminal cases in the circuit courts in the judicial circuits defined in Section 1 hereof shall be paid into the county treasury of the county in which said fees are taxed and collected and said fund shall be kept as a separate fund in the county treasury and shall be known as the Solicitor’s Fund and shall be used and expended by the circuit solicitor of the judi​cial circuit of which said county is a part, as hereinafter provided.


Section 3.  The circuit solicitor or each judicial circuit, as defined in Section 1 hereof, is hereby authorized to requisition expenditures from the said solicitor’s fund for the payment of any and all expenses to be incurred by him for law enforcement and in the discharge of the duties of his office, as he sees fit.  The treasurer of each county in each judicial circuit, as defined in Sec​tion 1 hereof, shall pay out of said funds to the said solicitor upon requisition made to the treas​urer by the solicitor.


Section 4.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, but it is not intended to repeal or modify or change in any manner any general, local or special law creating solicitors’ funds for certain judicial circuits, and the same shall remain in full force and effect.

1965 Ala. Acts No. 668, 1200.  As codified, the word “solicitor” and term “circuit solicitor” have been changed to “district attorney.”


The solicitor’s fund or district attorney’s
 fund may be used “for the enforcement of the law” or “for the payment of any and all expenses to be incurred by him for law enforcement and in the discharge of the duties of his office, as he sees fit.”  1965 Ala. Acts No. 115, 170; 1965 Ala. Acts No. 668, 1201.


In an opinion to you dated July 28, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00237, this Office opined that funds from the District Attorney’s Solicitor’s Fund for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, the fund here under discussion, could be expended by you to purchase equipment for volunteer groups such as res​cue squads to use in gathering evidence of accidents to use in law enforce​ment.


It is the opinion of this Office that if you determine that creation and distribution of the publication described above would be useful and helpful in the enforcement of the law in the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, you could spend money from the District Attorney’s Solicitor’s Fund authorized by Act No. 115 for that purpose.

CONCLUSION


If the District Attorney determines the creation and distribution of a publication which highlights and explains decisions of the Supreme Court and Court of Criminal Appeals, and contains information about check enforcement and child support, is useful and helpful in law enforcement, he may spend money out of the Solicitor’s Fund authorized by Act No. 115 for that purpose.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/PCD/jaf

4574v1

� We note that in 1965 when the two acts, just quoted, were passed, the office currently designated as “the District Attorney” was called “the Circuit Solicitor.”  In these statutes, the word “solicitor” and term “circuit solicitor” should be read “district attorney.”





